
 
City of Grass Valley  

City Council 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

 

Title: 2022 Annual Measure E Street Rehabilitation Project – Final Acceptance 

CEQA: N/A – Project is Complete 

Recommendation Motion: That Council: 1) accept the 2022 Annual Measure E Street 
Rehabilitation Project as complete, and 2) authorize the City Engineer to file a Notice of 
Completion with the County Recorder. 
 

Prepared by: Bjorn P. Jones, PE, City Engineer  

Council Meeting Date:  12/12/2023                                      Date Prepared:  12/06/2023 

Agenda:  Consent                 

 

Background Information: On August 23, 2022, Council authorized the award of a 
contract for the 2022 Annual Measure E Street Rehabilitation Project to JV Lucas Paving 
Inc. in the amount of $978,413.75. The project involved pavement rehabilitation, 
concrete sidewalk and curb ramp construction and pavement striping and marking on 
portions of Idaho Maryland Road, Scandling Avenue and Sierra College Drive. 
 
All the work has been completed by the contractor with two change orders being issued. 
Final project costs totaled $980,102.75 
 
The Engineering Division has field accepted the work and the contractor has provided 
the City with a guarantee of work for a period of one year following the date of 
acceptance of the project. Upon Council’s acceptance, Staff will file a Notice of 
Completion with the County Recorder’s Office.  If no Stop Notices are received by the 
City after a period of thirty-five (35) days from the filing date of the Notice, all 
appropriate bonds will be released to the contractor. 
 
 

Council Goals/Objectives: The 2022 Annual Measure E Street Rehabilitation Project 
executes portions of work towards achieving/maintaining Strategic Plan – City 
Infrastructure Investment. 
 

Fiscal Impact:   The project was fully funded in the FY 22/23 CIP Budget with a Measure 
E Funds.   
 
Funds Available:   Yes    Account #:  300-406-63850 
 
Reviewed by: City Manager  
 


